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DATE:08/07/2020 12:04:38 PM
HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK OF COURT, MIA-DADE CTY

DESIGN REVIEW BOARD
City of Miami Beach, Fiorida

MEETING DATE: Juby 18,2020

PROPERTY/FOLIO: 42 Star island Drive G2-4204-001-0350
FILE NO: DRB20-0820
N RE: Ar application has been filed requesting Design Review Approval for the

construction of a new one-story accessory structure in the rear vard of an
aexisting two-story single family home including one or more variances {o
reduce the required open space in required yards and o sxcesd the
masimum unit size allowesd for accessory bulldings.

LEGAL: Lot 42, Btar Island, according to the Plat theredf, as recorded in Plat Book
&, Page 52, of the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida, akia
Lot 42, Corrected Plat of Star island, according to the Plal thereof, as
recorded in Plal Book 31, Page 80, of the Fublic Records of Miami-Dade
County, Florida.
CROER

Tha City of Miami Beach Design Review Board makes the following FINDINGS OF FACT,
basad upon the svidence, information, testimony and materials presentad at the public hearing
and which are pait of the record for this matter:

i Design Review

A The Board has jurisdiction pursuant to Section 118-252(g) of the Miami Beach Code.
The property 8 not lecated within a designaled local historic district and is not an
individually designated historic site.

B. Based on the plans and documents submitted with the application, testimony and
information provided by the applicant, and the reasons set forth in the Planning
Department Staff Report, the project as submitted is inconsistent with Design Review
Criteria 1, 2, 3,4, 5, 8, 8, 12, and 18 in Section 118-251 of the Miami Beach Cods.

C. Based on the plans and documents submitied with the application, testimony and
infarmation provided by the applicant, and the reasons set forth in the Planning
Department Staff Report, the project as submitted is inconsisient with Sea Level Rise
Criteria 1, 5, 10, and 12 in Section 133-50{a) of the Miami Beach Code.

0. The project would be consistent with the oriteria and requirements of Section 118-
281 and/ or Section 133-50(a] if the following conditions are met:

1. Revised elevation, site plan, and fioor plan drawings for the proposed new
accessory buliding at 42 Star lsland shall be submitled, at a minimum, such
drawings shall incorporate the following:
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a. The overall design of the proposed structure shall be approved bul shall not
be permitted within the required rear yvard, which would require a variance.

b, QOpen space calculations for rear vard shall be revised to comply with Section
142-108.

¢. The final design detalls of the exierior materials and finishes shall be
submitied, in a manner o be reviewed and approvad by staff consistent with
the Dasign Review Criteria andfor the directions from the Boand.

d. The final design details and color selection of the aluminum perforate metal
mesh shall be submitied, in a manner lo be reviewsed and approved by staff
consistent with the Design Review Crilerla and/or the directions from the
Baard.

a. The final design details and color salsstion of the “aluminum panel dadding -
wood finish” shall be submitied, in a manner t be reviewed and approved by
staff consistent with the Daesign Review Criteriz and/or the directions from the
Board.

£ A copy of all pages of the recorded Final Order shall be scanned into the
plans submitted for building permit, and shall be located immeadiately after the
front cover page of the permit plans,

g. Frior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, the project Architect shail
vertfy, inwriting, that the subject projedt has been constructed in accordance
with the pians approved by the Planning Department for Building Permit,

In sccordance with Section 118-282, the applicant, or the city manager on behalf of the
City Administration, or an afected person, Miamd Design Preservation League or Dade
Heritage Trust may seek revisw of any order of the Design Review Board by the City
Lommission, except that orders granting or denying a request for rehearing shall not be
reviswed by the Commission.

i, Yarianceis)

A, The applicant filed an application with the Planning Department for the following
variance{s) which were either approved by the Beard with modifications, or denied:

The following variance(s) were Danied by the Board:

1. Avariancs o reduce by 15.82% (1,587.88 =f) the requirsd 70% (7,118 sf) open
space within the rear yard in order {o construct an accessory building and provide
54 38% (5,531.12 sf) of open space in the rear yard.

2. A variance to exceed by 15.2% (2,647.8 8F) the maximum unit size allowed of
10% {1,740.2 5F) for accessory buildings in relation to the unit size of the main
house in order {0 construct & new accessory building and provids fwo accessory
buildings with a unit size of 252% (4,388 8F) ¢f the size of the main home
{17,402 &F).
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B. Ths applicants have submitied plans and documents with the application that DO
NOT satisfy Articie 1, Section 2 of the Relaled Special Acts, allowing the granting of
a variance # the Board finds that practical difficulties exist with respect io
implementing the proposed project at the subject property.

The applicants have submitted plans and documents with the application that DO
NOT indicale the following, as they relale 1o the requirements of Section 118-353(d},
Miami Beach City Code:

That special conditions and circumsiances exist which are peculiar fo the land,
structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures,
or bulldings in the same zoning district;

That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the action of the
applicant;

That granting the variance reguested will not confer on the applicant any spesial
priviitege that s denied by this Ordinance to other lands, buildings, or structures in
the same zoning district;

That Heral interpretation of the provisions of this Qrdinance would deprive the
applicant of rights commonly snjoyed by cther properties in the same zoning district
under the terms of this Drdinance and would work unnecessary and undug hardship
on the applicant;

That the variance granted is the minimum varfance that will make possible the
reasonable uss of the land, building or structurs;

That the granting of the vanance will be in harmony with the general intent and
purpose of this Ordinance and that such variance will not be injurious o the ares
invoived or olherwise detrimental to the gublic weifare; and

That the granting of this request is consistent with the comprehensive plan and does
not reduce ths levels of service as set forth in the plan.

The granting of the variance will result in a structure and site that camplies with the
sea lavel rise and resilisncy review criteria in chapter 133, article H, as applicable.

. The Board hersby Denles variance requesi{s) and imposes the following conditions
based on its authority in Section 118-354 of the Miami Beach Cily Code:

1. Substantial modifications to the plans submitted and spproved as part of the
application, as delermined by the Planning Direclor or designes, may require the
apphicant to return to the Board for approval of the modified plans.

2. The proposed accessory structure shall not be permitted in the required rear yard,
The decision of the Board regarding variances shall be final and there shall be no further

review thereof except by resort {0 2 court of competent jurisdiction by petition for writ of
certiorari.
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H#i. General Terms and Conditions applying to both °L Design Review Approval and ‘i
Variances' noted above.

A A copy of all pages of the recorded Final Order shall be scannsd into the plans
submitied for building permit, and shall be located immediately after the front cover
page of the permit plans.

B. The Final Order shall be recorded in the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, priar
to the ssuance of a Building Permit.

',

Satisfaction of all conditions is reqguired for the Planning Depariment fo give its
approval on a Certificate of Oocupancy; a Temporary Certificate of Occupancy or
Fartial Certificate of Ocoupancy may also be conditionally granted Planning
Deparimental approval,

3. The Final Order is not severabie, and if any provision or condition hereof is heid void
or unconstifutional in a final decision by a court of compstent jurisdiction, the order
shall be returnad to the Board for reconsideration as {0 whather the ordsr mesis the
criteria for approval absent the stricken provision or condition, and/or it is appropriste
o modity the remaining conditions or impose new gonditions.

E. The conditions of approval herein are binding on the applicant, the property's
owners, oparators, and all successors in interest and assigns.

F. Nothing in this order authorizes a viplation of the City Code or ather applicable iaw,
nor allows a relaxation of any requirement or standard set forth in the City Code.

T 15 HERERY ORDERED, bassed upon the foregeing findings of fact, the evidence, information
testimony and materials presented at the public hearing, which are pan of the record for this
matter, and the siaff report and analysis, which are adopled hersin, including the staff
recommeandations, which were amended and adopted by the Board, that the application s
GRANTED for the sbove-referenced project subject to those cerlain conditions specified in
Paragraph B L, i of the Finding of Fact, to which the applicant has agreed.

PROVIDED, the applicant shall build substantially i accordance with the plans, entitied "42 Star
Pavilion", as prepared by DOMO Archifecture + Design, dated April 06, 2020, and as
approved by the Design Review Board, as determinad by siaff,

When reguesting a building parmit, the plans submitted to the Building Department for permit
shali be consistent with the plans approved by the Board, modified in accordance with the
conditions of approval that must be satisfied prior to permit issuance, as set forth in this Order,
have been met.

The issuance of the approval does not relleve the applicant from oblaining all other required
Municipal, County andior Siale revisws and permits, including final zoning aoproval. H adequats
handicapped access is not provided on the Board approved plans, this approval does not mean
ihat such handicapped access is not required. When requesting Building permit, the plans
submitted to the Building Department for permit shall be consistent with the plans approved by
the Board, modified in sccordance with the conditions set forth in this Order.
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If the Full Building Permit for the pm}wt is not i%ﬁ‘u&d w‘s*%‘*ﬁ eéghts,«en *"%8’\ rmnths {}f Ehe me@im
daie at which the origingl approval was qranémia

void, unless the spplicant makes an gpp%m&tsm e the tﬂ@:ﬁ{’d for fm eﬁeﬁsm o? time, in
accordance with the requirements and procedures of Chapter 118 of the City Uode, the graniing
of any such extension of time shall be at the discretion of the Board, if the Full Building Parmat
for the proect shall expirs for any reason {nchuding bl not Bmiled to construclion ol
commeneing and continuing. with regulred inspections, in awcordance with ihe applicabls
Huilding Code). the application will expire and become null and void,

I socordance with Chapler 118 of the Clty Code, the vivlation of any conditions and safaguards
that are a parl of this Order shali be deamed a vinlgtion of the land development regulations of
the Oty Code, Fallurs 1© comply with this Order shall subiect the application o Chapter 118 of
the ity Code, for revocstion or modification of the appliostion.

Dated this

DESIGN REVIEW BOARD
THE CITY OF MIaM BEACH, FLGRIDA

:_‘“3\{

m%ﬁgss GOMURPHY
CHIEF OF URBAN DESIGN

| FOR THE CHAIR
STATE OF FLORIDA }
188

COUNTY OF MIAMEDADRE ¥
The foregoing nsbument was  acknowledged befirs me  this § _______________ rﬁ:w af

S Mgt OO by James 5. Murphy, Ohief of Urban Design, Plarsing
Uepartrient, City of Miard Beach, Florida, a Flonds Municipal Corporation, on behalf of the
Corporation. He is personally known toma. s
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